

Response to Request for Information

Reference FOI 002907
Date 26 October 2018

Building Control and ACM cladding

Request:

1. The number of tower blocks in your local authority area which have been identified under the MHCLG Building Safety Programme as including ACM cladding (private, social or public sector). (Your local authority is listed in official statistics as containing some such towers, so this will not be a nil response, even if the LA itself does not own the blocks)
2. For each of these blocks, please provide: The identity of the building control body which provided sign off for the refurbishment of the tower (if ACM retrofitted) or its construction (if ACM included in original design). Where it is not clear whether the ACM was added during new build or retrofit, please provide the identity of the building control body which signed off construction and any refurbishment applications relevant to this tower. This information should be held in the register of building control applications which the local authority is obliged by law to keep (s91 Building Act).
3. If the specific name of the building control body cannot be released due to any of the exemptions to the FOIA, please specify whether it was provided by Local Authority Building Control, the NHBC or another Approved Inspector

In response to the above FOI request:

1. Two blocks identified are Liberty Living Block B and Liberty Living Block C, both 1 Culwell St, Wolverhampton WV10 0JT).
2. Building Control body issuing final certificate for both blocks was Carillion Specialist Services Limited
3. As above.